
STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING 
CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION 
DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
CONSIDERING: 

CASE NO. 8469 
Order No. R-7933 

APPLICATION OF DAMSON OIL CORPORATION 
FOR CERTAIN FINDINGS FOR AN INFILL 
WELL, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO 

ORDER OF THE DIVISION 

BY THE DIVISION: 

This cause came on f o r hearing a t 8 a.m. on March 27, 
1985, and on A p r i l 10, 1985, a t Santa Fe, New Mexico, be f o r e 
Examiner Michael E. Stogner. 

NOW, on t h i s 3 r d day o f June, 1985, the D i v i s i o n 
D i r e c t o r , having considered the t e s t i m o n y , the r e c o r d , and the 
recommendations o f the Examiner, and being f u l l y advised i n the 
premises, 

FINDS THAT: 

(1) Due p u b l i c n o t i c e having been g i v e n as r e q u i r e d by 
law, the D i v i s i o n has j u r i s d i c t i o n o f t h i s cause and the 
s u b j e c t matter t h e r e o f . 

(2) The a p p l i c a n t , Damson O i l C o r p o r a t i o n , seeks an order 
determining t h a t the Mesa Petroleum Co.-operated McLeod Well 
No. 2-E, l o c a t e d 1530 f e e t from the North l i n e and 930 f e e t 
from the West l i n e o f Section 34, Township 28 North, Range 10 
West, NMPM, Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, 
dedicated t o the S/2 of sa i d S e ction 34, i n which the a p p l i c a n t 
owns an i n t e r e s t , i s exempt from the p r o v i s i o n s o f the New 
Mexico N a t u r a l Gas P r i c i n g Act (62-7-1 through 62-7-10, NMSA, 
1978) pursuant t o laws o f 1984, Chapter 123, Section 13.B. 

(3) At the March 27, 1985 h e a r i n g , D i v i s i o n Case No. 8468 
was c o n s o l i d a t e d w i t h t h i s case f o r t h e purpose o f testimony. 

(4) Mesa Petroleum Co. as the o p e r a t o r o f said McLeod 
Well No. 2-E appeared and presented evidence on b e h a l f o f t h e 
a p p l i c a n t . 

(5) The a p p l i c a n t owns a non-operating working i n t e r e s t 
i n s a i d w e l l w i t h i t s share o f the gas being s o l d under an 
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i n t r a s t a t e c o n t r a c t w i t h Southern Union Gathering Company, and 
which i s being s o l d s e p a r a t e l y from the w e l l operator's 
i n t e r e s t . 

(6) On December 10, 1984, the a p p l i c a n t , Damson O i l 
Corporation, f i l e d an a p p l i c a t i o n w i t h the New Mexico O i l 
Conservation D i v i s i o n , seeking a d e t e r m i n a t i o n t h a t the we.M i s 
not s u b j e c t t o the p r o v i s i o n s o f the New Mexico N a t u r a l Gas 
P r i c i n g Act. 

(7) Said Act a p p l i e s t o any w e l l d r i l l e d a f t e r January 1, 
1975, on an e s t a b l i s h e d p r o r a t i o n u n i t which was producing gas 
or was capable of producing gas from the same r e s e r v o i r p r i o r 
t o January 1, 1975, unless the O i l Conservation D i v i s i o n 
exempts such w e l l upon a f i n d i n g t h a t the d r i l l i n g o f the w e l l 
was j u s t i f i e d f o r reasons o t h e r than a v o i d i n g the a p p l i c a t i o n 
of the Act. 

(8) D i v i s i o n Order No. R-1670-V a u t h o r i z e d a second w e l l 
on an e s t a b l i s h e d gas p r o r a t i o n and d r i l l i n g u n i t i n the 
Basin-Dakota Pool, w i t h f i n d i n g s t h a t i n f i l l w e l l s were 
necessary t o increase reserves and recover a d d i t i o n a l gas from 
the p o o l . 

(9) Evidence was presented t h a t s a i d McLeod Well No. 2-E 
was d r i l l e d t o increase the recovery of gas from the 
Basin-Dakota Pool on the e x i s t i n g gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n 
u n i t and t h a t since the d r i l l i n g o f said w e l l n e i t h e r the 
operator nor the a p p l i c a n t has done anything t o r e s t r i c t the 
a b i l i t y o f the o r i g i n a l w e l l on the subject u n i t , which i s the 
McLeod Well No. 2 l o c a t e d 1700 f e e t from the South l i n e and 
1050 f e e t from the West l i n e o f s a i d Section 34, t o produce 
i n t o i t s connecting p i p e l i n e . 

(10) Said McLeod Well No. 2-E was d r i l l e d f o r reasons 
other than a v o i d i n g the "Act". 

(11) An exemption from the "Act" f o r the s u b j e c t w e l l w i l l 
not i m p a i r c o r r e l a t i v e r i g h t s nor cause waste and should be 
granted. 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT; 

(1) The Mesa Petroleum Co. McLeod Well No. 2-E, lo c a t e d 
1530 f e e t from the North l i n e and 930 f e e t from the West l i n e 
o f Section 34, Township 28 North, Range 10 West, NMPM, 
Basin-Dakota Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico, was d r i l l e d i n 
an e x i s t i n g gas spacing and p r o r a t i o n u n i t pursuant t o D i v i s i o n 
Order No. R-1670-V. 
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(2) Said McLeod Well No. 2-E was d r i l l e d f o r a purpose 
other than avoiding the provisions of the New Mexico Natural 
Gas P r i c i n g Act, NMSA 62-7-1 et seq., (1978). 

(3) An exemption from the provisions of the New Mexico 
Natural Gas Pri c i n g Act i s hereby granted to the 
above-described w e l l . 

(4) J u r i s d i c t i o n of t h i s cause i s retained for the entry 
of such f u r t h e r orders as the D i v i s i o n may deem necessary. 

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year 
h e r e i ^ b ^ j j ̂ designated. 

STATE OF NEW MEXICO 
OIL GQNSERVATION DIVISION 

"R. L. STAMETS, 
Director 


